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Introduction

The European Business in Korea survey aims to provide an annual snapshot of European
companies' perceptions, achievements, and challenges in Korea. The first edition of this
survey was conducted in 2014.

To ensure consistency—a key factor in the questionnaire's design and data analysis—an
online survey platform, similar to previous years, was used for participating companies.
This year’s survey was conducted from January 22 to February 14, 2025.

The collection of comparable data allows for year-on-year tracking of company strategies
and perceptions. All 139 participants answered every question. A detailed breakdown of
the survey participants' profiles can be found in the profile section.

This survey was published in partnership with the ECCK, KGCCI, and nine other European
chambers in Korea. Led by the European Chamber of Commerce in Korea, the following
chambers collaborated to gather the data for this report: the Korean-German Chamber of
Commerce and Industry, the British Chamber of Commerce in Korea, the Dutch Business
Council Korea, the Finland Chamber of Commerce and Industry in Korea, the Italian
Chamber of Commerce in Korea, the Norwegian Business Association, the Spanish
Chamber of Commerce in Korea, the Swedish Chamber of Commerce in Korea, the Swiss-
Korean Business Council and the Turkish Chamber of Commerce in Korea.
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Participating

Chambers of Commerce

EC

Korean-German Chamber
of Commerce and Industry
EUROPEAN FEEYAZEQA

CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE
IN KOREA

European Chamber of Commerce in Korean-German Chamber of Commerce

Korea (ECCK)

Tel: +82 (0)2-6261-2700
Fax: +82 (0)2-6261-2730
Email: ecck@ecck.or.kr
Web: www.ecck.or.kr

and Industry (KGCCI)

Tel: +82 (0)2-3780-4600
Fax: +82 (0)2-3780-4637
Email: info@kgcci.com
Web: korea.ahk.de

Address: 5F, Seoul Square, 416 Hangang- Address: 41-7, Jahamun-ro 24-gil Jongno-gu,
daero, Jung-gu, Seoul, Korea 04637 Seoul 03042 Korea
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British Chamber of Commerce in Korea (BCCK)

Tel: +82 (0)2-6365-2300

Email: marketing@bcck.or.kr, Web: bcck.or.kr

Address: 4th Floor, The-K Twin Towers, B-dong, 50, Jong-ro 1-gil,
Jongno-gu, Seoul, Korea 03142

Dutch Business Council Korea

Tel: +82-(0)70 4759 2121, Fax: +82-(0)70-4759-2002
Email: info@dbckorea.org
Address: 8F, Seoul Finance Center, 136 Sejong-daero, Jung-gu, Seoul

Finland Chamber of Commerce and Industry in Korea (FINNCHAM)

Tel: +82 (0)31-283-0900, Fax: +82 (0)31-283-0899

Email: finnchamkorea@naver.com, Web: www.finncham.or.kr

Address: Cargotec Korea Ltd, Cargotec MCC Bldg., 371-2 Singal-Dong,
Giheung-Gu, Yongin, Gyeonggi-Do, Korea 17093
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Italian Chamber of Commerce in Korea (ITCCK)

Tel: +82 (0)2-556-4379/ 82-(0)10-9321-3616

Email: itcck@itcck.org, itcck@naver.com, Web: www.itcck.org
Address: 2F, Yurim Bldg, 17, Nonhyeon-ro 71-gil, Gangham-gu,
Seoul, Korea 06248

Norwegian Business Association, Korea (NBA)

Tel: +82 (0)2-727-7100, Fax: +82 (0)2-727-7199

Email: Torstein.Ledre@jotun.com, Web: www.nbakorea.org
Address: 13F, Jeong-dong Building, 21-15 Jeongdong-gil, Jung-gu,
Seoul, Korea 04518

Spanish Chamber of Commerce in Korea (ESCCK)

Tel: +82 (0)10-7410-9761
Email: secretary.general@escck.com, Web: www.escck.com
Address: 14F, 38, Jong-ro, Jongno-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 03188

Swedish Chamber of Commerce in Korea (SCCK)

Tel: +82 (0)10-3755-0423

Email: scckinseoul@gmail.com, Web: www.scckkorea.com

Address: C/O Embassy of Sweden, Danam Building 8th FL, 10 Sowol-
ro, Jung-gu, Seoul, Korea 04527

Swiss-Korean Business Council (SKBC)

Tel: +82 (0)10-7369-7393

Email: info@skbckorea.com, Web: www.skbckorea.com

Address: 101-1805, Byeoksan Live Park159, Solsaem-ro, Gangbuk-gu,
Seoul, Korea 01191

Turkish Chamber of Commerce in Korea (TURKCHAM KOREA)

Tel: +82 (0)10-8783-2910

Email: info@turkchamkr.org, Web: Tel: +82 (0)10-4561-9061

Address: 50F, Three IFC, Guljegeumyung-ro 10, Yeongdeungpo-gu,
Seoul 07326, Korea
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Executive

Summary

Trade between the European Union, the European Free Trade Association (EFTA), and the
United Kingdom on one hand, and Korea on the other, has slightly decreased. European
exports to Korea fell by 4.7% to USD 74 billion compared to 2023, while Korean exports to
these regions remained stable, increasing marginally by 0.8% from USD 75.7 billion to USD
76.3 billion.

This year’'s Business Confidence Survey gathered insights from 139 companies, revealing a
decline in overall business confidence among European firms in Korea. The share of
companies satisfied with their performance has steadily decreased from 68% in 2022 to
58% in 2023 and 45% in 2024. Sales trends were mixed: 35% of companies reported
increased sales, while 40% saw no significant change. However, profitability has
weakened. Only 27% of companies achieved EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Tax)
increase of more than 5% in 2024, a notable decline from 42% in 2023 and 54% in 2022.
Market share dynamics also indicate a challenging environment. 62% of companies
reported no change in their market share in 2024, while only 24% experienced growth -
down from 38% in 2023 and 53% in 2022. Meanwhile, 19% of companies generated more
than 10% of their global revenue in Korea, while 73% generated less than 5% of their
revenues in Korea.

The business outlook for the next two years is mixed. While most companies expect
slightly improved sales, overall sentiment toward Korea's significance in global strategies
is declining. Only 36% of respondents anticipate Korea's importance growing, down from
53% in 2023 and 59% in 2022. When assessing the business environment, 56% of
companies believe that market conditions in Korea remain as fair as they were two years
ago. However, 17% report that government policies have negatively impacted foreign
businesses, while only 6% noted positive effects. Looking ahead, 16% of respondents
anticipate a negative impact on foreign companies from future policies, compared to 12%
expecting a positive influence. Meanwhile, 48% do not expect the Korean government to
implement meaningful reforms, while 17% remain optimistic about potential
improvements.
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While challenges persist, European companies in Korea continue to identify opportunities
for growth and investment. More than half of the companies plan to invest in employment
this year, followed by 22% allocating investments to facilities and 12% to R&D. The majority
of companies (64%) have maintained the same level of permanent positions, while 27%
increased their workforce and 9% reduced it. Over the next two years, 43% intend to
maintain their current workforce, while 44% plan to expand it.

Staff turnover remained relatively low, with 61% of companies experiencing a turnover rate
below 10% and 22% reporting a turnover between 10% and 20%. In terms of salaries, 55% of
companies raised wages, while 43% maintained the same level. For this year, 54% expect
salaries to remain unchanged, whereas 42% plan to increase them.

Companies have also embraced flexible work policies, with encouragement of leave usage,
flextime, and remote work being the most widely applied measures to enhance employees’
work-life balance.

Despite concerns about regulatory consistency, areas such as customs, tax procedures,
and openness to foreign goods and services received relatively high ratings, indicating that
Korea remains an attractive and viable market for European firms. As Korea continues to
adapt to global trends, businesses that strategically navigate the evolving landscape can
still find meaningful opportunities for success.
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What industry is your
company active in?

18% of respondents classified their companies under "Machinery," making it the largest
category. This was followed by non-legal professional services, automotive, and agri-food
sectors. Other responses included construction, IP management, semiconductors, and
executive search firms.
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How long has your
company been operating
in Korea?

83% of respondents indicated that they have been active in the Korean market for over ten
years, demonstrating a trend of stable and long-term engagement.

Less than 2 years
2.9% 2-4 years
6.5%

5-10 years
7.9%

More than 10 years
82.7%

1



Is your company fully owned
by a European company?

Meanwhile, 73% of respondents reported having a parent company based in Europe,
accounting for the majority. Among the 27% without a European parent company, 55%
identified as independent, 26% as joint ventures, and 19% as Korean companies.
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«  20.67%

55.3% JASHO 18217

Independent Joint venture Fully owned by

Korean company
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Details of Nationals Among "Yes"

Responses:
Belgium
1 Finland
3 France
10
Others
31
United I;mgdom Germany
45
Switzerland
9
Sweden Italy
19 Spain 4
4
Netherlands
Norway 1

3
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Does
your company
have its...

78% of respondents stated that they operate sales channels (online/offline) in Korea, while
25% reported having R&D facilities. Additionally, 30% indicated they have manufacturing
facilities — illustrating that a significant proportion of European companies are actively
contributing to the local economy through various business activities.

...OWn sales
online/offline
outlet in Korea?

77.7% YES NO 22.3%

..R&D facilities
in Korea?

74.87% NO YES 25.2%

...production
facilities
in Korea?

70.5% NO YES 29.9%
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How many...

...employees
did you have
in Korea in
2024?

...fproportion
of Korean
nationals
among
employmees
in Korea?

...proportion
of Korean
nationals
among
management
in Korea?

More than 1,001 251-1,000
15.77%  10.8%
Over 80% 70-79%
o/ 1%  2.9%
Over 40% 30-39%

18.4%  2.2%

In terms of employment size, 43% of respondents reported having fewer than 50
employees. Meanwhile, 25% indicated that they employ more than 250 people,
demonstrating a significant presence of mid-to-large-scale companies.
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32.4% 438.2%

60-69% 50-59% Below 50%

0%  4.57% 9.8%

20-29% 10-19% Below 10%

4.5%  0.7% 14.4%

Additionally, the majority of respondents (87%) stated that Koreans account for over 80%
of their total workforce. Among these companies, 78% reported that more than 40% of

their executives are Korean, reflecting a strong commitment to enhancing corporate
competitiveness by hiring local talent.
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How do you rate your
company's performance
in Korea in 2024?

The share of companies satisfied with their performance has steadily declined from 68% in
2022 to 58% in 2023 and 45% in 2024. In the 2024 assessment, the largest group (34%)
rated their performance as ‘average.’ Positive responses (‘Content’ 29% + ‘Very Content’
16%) totaled 45%, significantly outweighing negative responses (‘Discontent’ 14% + ‘Very
Discontent’' 8%) at 22%.

(%) 55 33.8%

30

25

20

15

10
7.9%
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What was your

company's total revenue
in Korea in 2024?

In terms of total company revenue, 8% of respondents reported earnings exceeding €1
billion, while 12% fell within the €250 million to €1 billion range. A further 24% reported
revenues between €50 million and €250 million. Meanwhile, 23% of companies indicated
revenues of €10 million to €50 million. Lastly, 17% of respondents reported revenues of €1
million to €10 million and below €1 million, respectively.

More than 1bil EUR
7.9%

Less than 1 mil EUR
16.5%

EUR 250m-1b
12.2%

EUR Tm-10m
16.5%

EUR50m-250m
23.7%

EUR 10m-50m
23%
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How did your company's
sales in Korea change in
2024 compared to
that of 2023?

Regarding 2024 revenue, the largest proportion of respondents (40%) reported no
significant change compared to 2023. Meanwhile, 35% indicated an increase, which was
approximately ten percentage points higher than the 25% who reported a decline. This
points to a modest upward shift in business sentiment.

Increased more than 10% Decreased more than 10%
15.1% 13.7%

Decreased 5-10%
10.8%

Increased 5-10%
20.1%

About the same +/-5%
40.3%
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How did your market
share in Korea evolve in
2024 versus 2023?

Decreased
14.4%

About the same
61.9%

Increased
23.7%

(%) 0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

Market share dynamics also indicate a challenging environment. In 2024, 62% of
companies reported no change in their market share, while only 24% experienced growth -
a decline from 38% in 2023 and 53% in 2022. Meanwhile, 14% reported a decrease in
market share in 2024.
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How was your company's
EBIT margin in Korea for
2024 compared to 2023

results?

As aresult, 52% of respondents reported that their EBIT (Earnings Before Interest and Tax)
margin remained relatively stable within a 5% range. Meanwhile, 27% indicated an
increase, while 21% reported a decrease. Only 27% of companies achieved EBIT increase
of more than 5% in 2024, a notable decline from 42% in 2023 and 54% in 2022.

Decreased more than 10%

Increased more than 10% 7.9%
9.4%

Decreased 5-10%
12.9%

Increased 5-10%
18%

About the same +/-5%
51.8%
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What proportion of global
revenue was generated
in Korea in 20247

The proportion of revenue generated from the Korean market relative to total global
revenue remains relatively modest, indicating significant growth potential. Only 19% of
respondents reported that Korea accounts for more than 10% of their global revenue, while
9% indicated a share of 6-10%. The largest segment (45%) reported a share of 1-5%, while
28% stated that Korea contributes less than 1%.

More than 10%
18.7%

Less than 1%
28.1%

6-10%
8.6%

1-6%
44.6%
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How would you
characterize the
importance of Korea in e(our
company's overall global
strategy?

Increasing

56%

Declining

5550, 11.5%

When asked about changes in the strategic importance of the Korean market within their
overall global strategy, 53% of respondents indicated no change. Meanwhile, 36% reported
an increase in importance, while 12% noted a decline. These results reaffirm a generally
positive outlook on Korea's market potential.
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What was the level of your
staff turnover in Korea in
2024 compared to that of

2023?

Over 40%
30-40% 2.2
2.2%
20-30%
12.2%

10-20%
22.3%

Below 10%
61.2%

When asked about the level of staff turnover, 61% of respondents reported a variation of
less than 10%, while 22% indicated a change of 10-20%, 12% reported 20-30%, 2% noted
30-40%, and 2% stated a change of more than 40%. This suggests that European
companies in Korea tend to demonstrate overall stability in their full-time employment, as
explored in more detail on the following page.
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How did the level of
permanent positions in
your company in Korea
change in 2024 compared

to that of 2023?

Increasing

26.67%

Same

6i% g7y

To gain deeper insight into employment trends, respondents were asked about the rate of
permanent positions in 2024 compared to 2023. The majority (64%) reported no change,
while 27% indicated an increase in the proportion of permanent staff, and 9% noted a
decrease.
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How have salaries in your
company changed in 2024
compared to 2023?

taking into account the inflation rate of 2.3%

Increasing Same

54.7% 435,

Declining

2.2

Meanwhile, the majority of responding companies reported that salary adjustments
accounted for inflation, with 43% indicating no change and 55% stating that salaries had

increased.
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What types of policy has
your company implemented
to further develop the

working environment?
(select all that apply)

When asked about employee benefits beyond salaries, the most widely implemented policy
was encouraging the use of paid leave (99). This was followed by flexible working hours
(85), remote work (83), and schedule adjustments (37). Some respondents also mentioned a
35-hour workweek as an additional policy.

1-Work-from-home (remote work) policies

2-Flextime policies
(e.g., staggered working hours)

3-Flexible working arrangements
(e.g., compressed workweeks)

4-Encouragement of leave usage

(e.g., annual leave, half-day leave, hourly leave, maternity
leave, parental leave)

5-Other
(please specify)
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How satisfied are you with
labour costs in Korea?

When asked about wage levels in Korea, respondents' views were generally neutral to
positive. While 2% were very dissatisfied and 17% dissatisfied, the majority (56%) remained
neutral. Meanwhile, 21% expressed satisfaction, and 4% were very satisfied, indicating an
overall moderate level of contentment with wage levels.

(%) 60

56.2%




How satisfied are you with
labour relations in Korea?

A similar response distribution was observed for labor relations. While 2% of respondents
were very dissatisfied and 17% dissatisfied, 46% remained neutral. Meanwhile, 31%
expressed satisfaction, and 4% were very satisfied, indicating a generally balanced
perception of labor relations.

(%) 50

46.2%
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How do you expect the
number of permanent

positions in your company
In Korea to evolve over the
next two years?

Regarding full-time employment plans for the next two years, 43% of respondents
indicated that staffing levels would remain similar, while 44% planned to increase
headcount. In contrast, only 13% anticipated a reduction. This suggests a potential
expansion of investment in the Korean market.

Decrease
12.9%

Increase
43.9%

About the same
43.2%
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How do you expect the
__number of part-time
positions in your company
in Korea to evolve over the
next two years?

A similar trend was observed in part-time employment plans. Notably, the proportion of
respondents indicating that they would maintain current levels increased by approximately
25 percentage points to reach 68%. Meanwhile, those planning to expand part-time
employment declined by a similar margin, falling to 24%. The share of respondents
expecting a reduction also decreased slightly, from 13% to 8%

Decrease
7.9%

Increase
23.7%

About the same
68.3%
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How do you expect your
company'’s salaries to
change in 2025
compared to 2024?

taking into account the inflation rate of 2.3%

Regarding salaries in 2025, 54% of respondents stated they would maintain current levels,
while 42% planned to increase them. Meanwhile, 4% indicated the possibility of salary
reductions.

Decrease
4.3%

Increase
§.7%

About the same
b4%
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How would you describe the
business outlook for your
industry in Korea within the
next 2 years in terms of...

. ..Sales (@ ...Profit

(Number of responses)

60

50

40

30

20

10

0
(Points) 1 2 ! 4 5 N/A

In a question asking respondents to rate their sales and profit outlook for 2025 on a scale
of 1to 5 ponts, the average score for sales was 3.11 points, while the average for profit was
slightly lower at 2.81points.
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What are your plans
for investment or
operational expenses
in Korea in 2025

Others
13.2%

Facility
21.8%

R&D
11.5%

Employment
53.4%

Meanwhile, in response to a question about investment plans for 2025, 53% of respondents
cited employment, followed by facility investment at 22% and R&D at 12%. Among the 13%
who selected "Others", some stated that they had no specific investment plans, while
others mentioned intentions to invest in marketing, service development, and employment

training, among other areas.
38



Please indicate how you
perceive the following

market parameters in your
specific business in Korea

1_Economic growth in Korea

(your market segment)

2 _Capacity for innovation
3_Legislative environment & regulations
4 _Discretionary enforcement of regulations
5_Administrative issues

(e.g. legal entity registration, tax filing)
6_Transparent policymaking & implementation
7 _Ilmmigration issues

(e.g., visa, work permit)
8_Openness to foreigh goods & services
9_Customs procedures

10_Tax rates and procedures

In this survey, respondents were asked to evaluate ten key areas that impact business
operations. They rated each category on a scale from 1to 5, with higher scores indicating
greater satisfaction.
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After aggregating the scores, the highest-rated category was Customs, which received
444 points. Other highly rated areas included Friendliness toward Foreigners (427 points),
Visa Processes (424 points), Tax Rates and Filing Procedures (419 points), and Openness to
New Ideas (416 points)

444

(Points)

0 100 200 300 400 500

On the other hand, Discretionary Enforcement of Regulations received a relatively lower
score of 366 points. This suggests that businesses perceive a lack of consistency in how
requlations are applied, leading to lower predictability and increased operational
uncertainty.
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How have government
policies relevant to foreign
companies changed in the
past two years?

1_Have increasingly discriminated against foreign companies
2_Are generally much less fair now than they were two years ago
3_Are as fair as they were two years ago

4_Are generally more fair now than they were two years ago
5_Have increasingly favoured foreign companies

6_No opinion

(%) 60

56.1%

50

40

30

20

10

0
1 2 3 4 5 6
When asked about the overall direction of policies, 56% of respondents—more than half—
felt that policies generally maintain fairness. However, 17% perceived a preference for
domestic companies, while only 6% found the policies to be favorable toward foreign
businesses. Meanwhile, 21% of respondents chose not to answer.
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How do you expect
government policies relevant
to foreign companies to
change over the

next two years?

(%) 60

52.5%

Expectations for government policy direction over the next two years followed a similar
trend. 53% of respondents—more than half—believed that policies would generally
maintain fairness. However, while 16% felt that domestic companies would be favoured,
the proportion of those who expected a more favorable stance toward foreign businesses
increased to 12%, reflecting a degree of optimism toward the government. The proportion
of non-responses remained similar at 19%.

42



Do you believe that the
Korean government will
implement meaningful
reforms in 2025?

When asked about the likelihood of meaningful reforms by the Korean government in 2025,
17% respondents expressed confidence that reforms would take place, while 48%
respondents did not believe meaningful changes would be implemented. Meanwhile, 35%
respondents were uncertain about the government's direction.

Yes

Not sure
35.3%
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publisher information

European Chamber of Commerce in Korea

5F, Seoul Square, 416 Hangang-daero, Jung-gu Seoul, Korea 04637
+82 262612700
www.ecck.or.kr

Disclaimer

This study is intended for general guidance only. Readers should not act upon any
information provided without seeking specific professional advice.
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